

APP 254-2026.

Poonam Rani etc vs. Pawan Kumar etc

Present Sh. Sukhbir Singh Saini, counsel for the applicant.

Learned Predecessor Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Karnal passed an award dated 18.03.2017 vide which claim petition filed under section 163 Motor Vehicles Act 1988 was partly accepted awarding compensation in favour of applicant/claimant Yash, who was minor at that time, towards full and final satisfaction of his claim and accordingly the amount of compensation was deposited in the name of minor in fixed deposit scheme, till he attains the age of majority.

2. Applicant/claimant Yash now filed the present application for release of amount of **FDR No.KH 603065 dated 05.07.2017 amounting to ₹6,19,070/-** lying deposited in the name of applicant/claimant Yash in Canara Bank, Sector 12, Karnal alleging that applicant has now attained the age of majority and as such, applicant prayed for directing the bank concerned to release the accrued amount of FDR in question.

3. Applicant Yash alongwith his application produced copy of Aadhar Card and copy of Secondary School Examination certificate in which date of birth of Yash is mentioned as 17.03.2008.

4. Therefore, the present application is **allowed**. It is directed that accrued amount of FDR in question be released in favour of applicant/claimant Yash, as per rules by the bank. A copy of this order be sent to the Manager, Canara Bank, Sector 12, Karnal, for compliance. File be consigned to record-room, after due compliance.

21.04.2026
(Sonal, Stenographer G.II)

(Jasbir Singh Kundu)(UID No.HR0069)
Addl. District Judge-I, Karnal.